RECEIVED

1:27 pm, Jun 18, 2012

Barbara Jakub Alameda County
Alameda County Environmental Health Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: BPS Reprographics (Formerly City Blue Print)
RWQCB Case #01-0210
1700 Jefferson St
Oakland CA, 94612

Dear Barbara Jakub,

BPS had directed MACTEC to provide, on our behalf, professional environmental consulting
services to the best of their ability. To the best of my knowledge the information in this report
is accurate and all local Agency and/or Regional Water Quality Control Board regulations and
guidelines have been followed.

This report was prepared by MACTEC and BPS has relied on their advice and assistance. |
declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Sincerely,

Authorized Representative

Attachment: Report
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TRANSMITTAL

To: Mr. David Blain
BPS Reprographic Services
945 Bryant Street
San Francisco, California 94103

From: David S. Nanstad @\J
MACTEC E&C
Date: May 7, 2008
Subject: First Quarter 2008 Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report

BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

Project Number: 4088087514 Task 01

Enclosed please find 3 sets (1 original and 2 copies) of the Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring
Report for the First Quarter 2008 for the subject Site.

Please be advised that this report is due to the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS)
as recommended in the report.

Evaluation of current and historical groundwater monitoring information suggests that contaminant
concentrations are not decreasing at a rate that would support a request for monitoring frequency
reduction to Alameda County Health Care Services (the local oversight agency). As we discussed,
MACTEC recommends performing a cost benefit analysis of appropriate remedial technologies that could
be used to hasten site cleanup, minimize ongoing monitoring, and potentially result in long-term cost
savings.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me at (415) 278-2118.

Enclosed: First Quarter 2008 Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

Cc: Warren Chamberlain — MACTEC E&C, Transmittal Only

M AC T E C Engineering and Environmental Services

28 Second Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94103




MACTEC

engineering and constructing a better tomorrow

May 5, 2008

Mr. David Blain

BPS Reprographic Services
945 Bryant Street

San Francisco, California 94103

Subject: Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report
First Quarter 2008
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
QOakland, California
MACTEC Project No. 4088087514 01

Dear Mr. Blamn:

MACTEC Engimeering and Consulting, Inc. (MACTEC) presents this quarterly status letter-report on the
groundwater monitoring and remedial activities at the BPS Reprographic Services (BPS) facility located
at 1700 Jetterson Street in Oakland, California (Plate 1). The Fourth Quarter 2007 groundwater
monitoring event was performed on December 13, 2007, and results were presented in a letter report
dated March 11, 2008. The First Quarter 2008 groundwater monitoring event was performed on

March 26, 2008. Information presented in this letter-report represent the First Quarter 2008 (January |,
2008 through March 31, 2008) groundwater conditions at the subject site, and was prepared to satisfy the
quarterly groundwater monitoring requirements of the Alameda County Department of Health Care
Services (ACHCS).

BACKGROUND

Three underground gasoline storage tanks were removed from the property in 1987, and a preliminary soil
and groundwater mvestigation indicated that a release of fuel into the subsurface had occurred.
Subsequent mvestigation indicated the presence of free phase hydrocarbons (FPH) in groundwater
beneath the site and a local groundwater gradient direction that ranges from north-northwest to west.

The exssting groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW -3, MW-5, and MW-6) and extraction weils
(MW-1A and MW-4) are shown on Plate 1. Groundwater extraction and treatment began m 1692, The
treatment system consisted of an oil-water separator that removed the FPH, a 3,000-gallon hinreactor tank
for treatment by hydrocarbon reducig microbes, and three granular activated carbon vessels. The treated
water was discharged under a wastewater discharge permit from the East Bay Municipa Liliry Distriet &
the sanitary sewer. During its operation. the treatruent sysiem processed approximately 1,385,460 gallens
of groundwater and an estimated 5,062 pounds of FPI{ were recovered.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc.

28 Second Street, Suite 700 e San Francisco, CA 94105 e Phone: 415.543.8422 e 415.777 9706 www.mactec.com
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By 1999, the oil-water separator was no longer recovering FPH, and FPH was no longer present in any of
the groundwater monitoring wells. In June 1999, as approved by the ACHCS, groundwater extraction
and treatment ceased. In September 1999, MACTEC implemented in-situ bioremediation using ORC™ in
treatment wells MW-1A, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. The ORC™ is contamed in fabric “socks” and
releases oxygen over time to encourage aerobic microbes to metabolize the hydrocarbons. As described
in the Groundwater Monitoring Plan, the ORC™ socks were removed from the treatment wells two weeks
before each quarterly groundwater monitoring event, and then replaced after sampling was complete. In-
situ bioremediation continued until the Fourth Quarter 2002. In late 2002 and early 2003, MACTEC
removed the ORC™ socks from the monitoring wells, as requested by the ACHCS in their letter dated
September 27, 2002. Since then, the ORC has not been replaced; however, quarterly monitoring has
continued.

FIRST QUARTER 2008 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On March 26, 2008, MACTEC conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring of MW-1, MW-3, MW-5,
and MW-6 (Plate 1) using a non-purge method, in accordance with the SFBRWQCB January 31, 1997
letter Utilization of Non-Purge Approach for Sampling of Monitoring Wells Impacted by Petroleum
Hydrocarbons, BTEX and MTBE, file No. 1123.64.

Table 1 presents groundwater field parameters, including DO, collected prior to sampling. During the
First Quarter 2008 event, the DO concentrations ranged from 0.5 mg/L in MW-1 to 1.3 milligrams per
liter (mg/L) in MW-6. MACTEC will continue to monitor DO in these wells.

Prior to sampling, MACTEC measured the depth to groundwater within each well casing from the top of
casing (TOC) of wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 using an electronic water level indicator. The
groundwater elevation at each well is calculated by subtracting the measured depth to water from the
surveyed top of well casing elevation. Current and historical groundwater measurements and
groundwater elevations are tabulated in Table 2 and a time history plot of groundwater elevations are
displayed on Plate 2. As presented in Table 2, the elevation of the groundwater surface increased an
average of 0.46 feet across the site, as compared to last quarter’s measurements. MACTEC will continue
to monitor groundwater elevations in at Site wells.

The groundwater elevation contours shown on Plate 3 were drawn using the March 26, 2008 groundwater
measurements from wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6. Based on the groundwater elevations, the
groundwater gradient is approximately 0.0037 ft/ft. The direction of flow appears to be in the west-
westerly direction.

Immediately after sample collection, MACTEC labeled and stored the samples in a cooler with ice. The
groundwater samples were kept chilled until submitted to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation
(Test America), a California state-certified laboratory (CA ELAP Certificate #1214), under
chain-of-custody protocol for the following analyses:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified.
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e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) in accordance with EPA Method 8020.

e Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance with EPA Method 8020, with confirmation of
detections by EPA Method 8260,

e Ethylene dichloride (EDC) by EPA Method 8260.

The First Quarter 2008 analytical results for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and EDC are displayed on Plate 4.
Historical analytical results for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE collected through September 29, 1999, are
shown in Table 3. Analytical results collected since September 29, 1999, are shown in Table 4 and
presented graphically on Plates 5a, 5b, and 5c. The certified analytical reports (CARs) for this quarter’s
monitoring event are presented in Appendix A.

DISCUSSION
As shown in Table 4 and Plates 5a, 5b, and 5c, the First Quarter 2008 monitoring event concentrations of
TPHg and BTEX are within the range of historical concentrations of these compounds. The range of

chemical concentrations detected in samples collected during the First Quarter 2008 event are as follows:

o TPHgranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.05 milligrams per liter (mg/L; MW-6) to
28 mg/L. (MW-1 and MW-5).

e Benzene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 micrograms per liter (ug/L; MW-6)
to 7,700 pg/L (MW-5).

e Toluene ranged from 0.68 ng/L (MW-6) to 4,900 ng/L. (MW-1).

e FEthylbenzene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 pg/L (MW-6) to 860 pg /L
(MW-5).

e Total Xylenes ranged from 0.88 pg/L. (MW-6) to 2,100 pug/L (MW-1).

e MTBE was not detected in samples from any of the groundwater monitoring wells this quarter, with
detection limits ranging from 2.5 pg/I. (MW-6) to 1,200 ug/L (MW-5).

e EDC was detected in MW-1 at a concentration of 240 pg/L and in MW-5 at a concentration of
220 pg/L.

An overview of recent concentration trends observed in each monitoring well is presented below.
In MW-1, chemical concentrations peaked during the Second Quarter 2003 monitoring event, decreased

to unusually low levels during the Third Quarter 2005, and increased again through the First Quarter 2006
(Plate 5a). Since then concentrations have remained relatively stable with seasonal fluctuations. The
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First Quarter 2008 concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in MW-1 have increased since the Fourth Quarter
2007 concentrations, and remain within their respective recent historical ranges.

In MW -3, chemical concentrations peaked in 2003; decreased significantly in mid-2005, and
subsequently increased (Plate 5b). Since then, concentrations have remained relatively stable. The First
Quarter 2008 concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in MW-3 have all decreased, with the exception of
Benzene, has been on the increase, since the Fourth Quarter 2007 . Chemical concentrations remain
within their respective recent historical ranges.

Chemical concentrations in MW-5 decreased to historical lows during the First and Second Quarter 2006
(Plate 5¢). Subsequently, TPHg and BTEX concentrations have increased, but remain within their
respective recent historical ranges. First Quarter 2008 concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in MW-5 have
decreased since the Fourth Quarter 2007 concentrations, and remain within their respective recent
historical ranges.

Typically, groundwater collected from MW-6 contains no detectable concentrations of TPHg or BTEX
compounds. However, Fourth Quarter 2007 monitoring data from MW-6 indicated Toluene was detected
at a concentration of 0.84 pg/L. First Quarter 2008 data indicate Toluene and Xylenes were detected at
0.68 and 0.88 ng/L, respectively. These concentrations are far below the California maximum
contaminant level (MCL) for Toluene and Xylenes of 1.5 and 1.75 mg/L, respectively. MW-6 will
continue to be monitored for these analytes.

Beginning with the Fourth Quarter 2002 event, EDC was added to the list of analytes monitored at MW-1
and MW-5. The current concentrations of EDC detected in MW-1 and MW-5 (240 pg /L and 220 ug /L,

respectively) are similar to concentrations detected during previous quarters. EDC concentrations in both
wells remain within their respective historical concentration ranges.

RECOMMENDATIONS

MACTEC recommends continued groundwater monitoring at the Site to satisfy the quarterly groundwater
monitoring requirements of the ACHCS, and continued evaluation of monitoring parameters for more
favorable conditions under which to make a monitoring frequency reduction request. MACTEC
recommends that BPS send a copy of this report to the following address:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California, 94502-6577

While under contract to BPS, MACTEC will continue to provide quarterly groundwater monitoring and
reporting as required by ACHCS.
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If you have any questions, please contact David S. Nanstad at (415) 278-2118.

Yours very truly,

MACTEC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING, INC.

David S. Nanstad, REA Warren B. Chamberlain RG, CHG, PE
Project Engineer Senior Principal Engineer

DSN/mlb:MB62783_1Q08.doc-BPS

Attachments: Table 1 -~ Groundwater Parameters
Table 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 — Historical Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results - Using Purge Method
Table 4 — Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results

Plate 1 — Site Map

Plate 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data

Plate 3 — Groundwater Contours

Plate 4 — TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and EDC Concentrations in Groundwater
Plate 5a — MW-1 BTEX and DO Results

Plate 5b — MW-3 BTEX and DO Results

Plate 5S¢ — MW-5 BTEX and DO Results

Appendix A — Laboratory Reports
Appendix B — Groundwater Sampling Forms
Table B1. Sample Location/Sample Description Cross-Reference
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Groundwater Remediation and Montioring Report Table 1. Groundwater Parameters 5/2/12008

BPS Reprographic Services Finat
MACTEC Na. 4097041918-5 BPS Reprographic Services Facility Tables1Q08_jhd_wbc.xis
1700 Jefferson St.
Oakland CA
Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L) MW-1 MWwW-3 MW-5 MW-6
9/29/1999 2.9 1.7 0.4 1.8
11/5/1999 4.0 10.3 4.0 2.8
11/22/1999 1.8 2.4 2.0 3.2
1/28/2000 2.9 8.4 3.6 2.2
2/11/2000 2.5 2.3 1.8 3.5
5/12/2000 2.0 7.4 2.4 1.7
5/30/2000 1.9 2.6 1.8 3.2
9/1/2000 2.9 3.4 2.3 2.7
9/15/2000 2.0 1.8 2.2 3.8
11/9/2000 NA 5.0 5.3 NA
11/17/2000 3.1 4.2 3.4 6.0
3/15/2001 2.0 7.0 1.4 2.1
4/2/2001 1.0 0.8 2.0 1.0
6/1/2001 0.2 0.2 6.6 0.3
6/28/2001 03 0.6 0.5 0.7
8/16/2001 0.5 6.5 1.6 0.8
8/30/2001 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.5
12/14/2001 0.0 38 2.2 0.2
12/26/2001 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2
4/10/2002 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.4
4/23/2002 0.3 0.4 0.9 0.5
6/3/2002 0.4 52 43 0.7
6/14/2002 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3
8/5/2002 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4
8/14/2002 03 0.3 0.4 0.6
12/6/2002 1.0 0.9 NA! 0.6
12/27/2002 0.9 1.0 NA’ 1.2
4/1/2003 0.3 1.1 NA® NA!
7/1/2003 7.7 7.7 NA® 72
9/24/2003 6.3 72 0.6 0.9
12/29/2003 0.2 03 0.6 0.6
5/18/2004 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4
6/30/2004 0.4 0.7 0.5 1.1
9/23/2004 4.6 1.0 1.2 1.8
12/28/2004 0.4 0.2 0.3 4.3
3/16/2005 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.5
6/23/2005 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.6
9/9/2005 0.6 0.6 0.7 1.1
12/2/2005 1.5 2.0 1.1 0.9
3/24/2006 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.9
6/29/2006 1.1 1.1 0.7 1.2
9/13/2006 0.6 1.0 1.5 1.1
12/27/2006 7.9 7.0 0.4 0.6
3/30/2007 13 1.3 1.9 1.9
71212007 2.0 1.5 1.6 1.7
10/2/2007 6.3 78 5.7 0.2
12/13/2007 0.6 03 0.7 0.7
3/26/2008 0.5 0.5 0.6 1.3

Page 1 of 4



Groundwater Remediation and Montioring Report Table 1. Groundwater Parameters 5/2/2008

B8PS Reprographic Services Final
MACTEC No. 4097041918-5 BPS Reprographic Services Facility Tables1Q08_jhd_wbe.xls
1700 Jefferson St.
Oakland CA

REDOX (mvolts) - MW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MW-6
5/30/2000 322 197 -128 203
9/15/2000 269 3 -89 206
11/17/2000 64 178 296 230
4/2/2001 -194 26 36 102
6/28/2001 -310 283 -360 107
8/30/2001 NA' Na! NA! Na!
12/26/2001 12 11 11 11
4/23/2002 3 62 299 158
6/14/2002 0 245 215 254
8/20/2002 294 315 .238 228
12/27/2002 315 357 Na® -12
4/1/2003° 82 75 NA® 172
7/1/2003° 212 230 NA® 227
9/24/2003° -166 -300 -183 50
12/29/2003° -329 -198 269 114
5/18/2004 -309 -189 .248 115
6/30/2004 270 -343 -165 104
9/23/2004 -314 284 -162 96
12/28/2004 -303 101 -110 127
3/16/2005 -36 -50 162 177
6/23/2005 225 42 -117 109
9/9/2005 -30 52 -152 98
12/2/2005 -26 -141 -108 20
3/24/2006 179 -118 112 87
6/29/2006 202 -182 -151 6
9/13/2006 270 257 222 36
12/27/2006 -329 265 -305 36
3/30/2007 324 -340 243 -61
7/2/2007 317 292 169 .93
10/2/2007 13 -305 217 16
12/13/2007 283 3 240 106
3/26/2008 -171.8 -33.6 -90.8 229.0
Temperature {(deg F) MW-1 MW.3 MW.5 MW-6
9/29/1999 67.0 7.6 67.7 73.8
11/22/1999 66.4 62.9 65.0 69.8
2/11/2000 61.3 63.2 62.0 68.5
5/30/2000 77.7 74.8 76.3 76.2
9/15/2000 64.4 64.3 64.7 67.0
11/17/2000 54.5 58.1 68.1 65.9
4/2/2001 63.5 64.9 66.2 66.4
6/28/2001 73.0 712 74.7 74.3
8/30/2001 74.8 776 783 78.7
12/26/2001 65.7 65.8 65.8 65.1
4/23/2002 64.4 69.8 37.1 71.6
6/14/2002 66.7 67.5 66.7 68.0
8/20/2002 64.6 67.6 66.2 68.0
12/27/2002 417 425 NA® 41.7
4/1/2003° 64.6 67.6 NA® 68.0
7/1/2003™ 79.4 30.3 NA? 81.9
9/24/2003" 65.1 67.1 65.7 68.5

Page 2 0f 4



Groundwater Remediation and Montioring Report

BPS Reprographic Services
MACTEC No. 40970419185

Table 1. Groundwater Parameters
BPS Reprographic Services Facility

1700 Jefferson St.

5/2/2008
Final
Tables1Q08_jhd_wbc.xls

Oakland CA

Temperature (deg F) MW-1 MW-3 MWwW.5 MW-6
12/29/2003° 65.0 67.5 67.1 68.0
5/18/2004 69.0 69.0 63.0 68.0
6/30/2004 65.8 68.0 69.1 70.0
9/23/2004 67.6 69.3 68.9 74.5
12/28/2004 60.3 60.4 592 62.6
3/16/2005 63.3 66.0 64.4 66.0
6/23/2005 64.4 66.7 658 66.9
9/9/2005 69.0 70.3 69.8 71.0
12/2/2005 615 63.7 62.2 62.1
3/24/2006 63.7 66.4 65.3 62.6
6/29/2006 69.3 68.2 712 72.1
9/13/2006 64.8 66.6 65.7 68.5
12/26/2006 59.7 60.4 612 579
3/30/2007 64.0 65.8 66.0 64.4
7/2/2007 65.1 66.6 66.6 66.0
10/2/2007 68.0 67.3 66.0 71.6
12/13/2007 60.1 62.4 61.5 61.3
3/26/2008 66.6 64.9 64.1 66.6
pH MW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MW-6
9/29/1999 8.4 8.5 8.4 8.4
11/22/1999 6.9 8.4 6.3 6.8
2/11/2000 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.7
5/30/2000 7.0 74 75 7.6
9/15/2000 7.1 75 6.8 6.6
11/17/2000 7.4 7.7 7.1 73
4/2/2001 7.0 6.6 7.1 7.0
6/28/2001 6.9 6.7 6.3 6.8
8/30/2001 7.9 7.9 79 8.4
12/26/2001 6.2 6.9 7.1 6.7
4/23/2002 6.9 7.0 6.9 6.9
6/14/2002 7.1 72 71 6.9
8/20/2002 Na' 6.9 Na! 6.9
12/27/2002 6.3 6.4 NA? 6.5
4/1/2003° 6.9 7.1 NA? 6.7
71172003° 7.4 7.6 NA® 7.7
9/24/2003" 7.1 7.3 73 72
12/29/2003° 6.7 6.5 6.8 6.7
5/18/2004 6.7 6.5 6.7 65
6/30/2004 6.6 6.6 6.3 NA!
9/23/2004 6.7 6.6 6.5 65
12/28/2004 6.5 53 6.6 6.3
3/16/2005 63 5.7 58 6.2
6/23/2005 6.4 6.1 6.5 6.6
9/9/2005 6.5 6.1 6.1 7.0
12/2/2005 6.5 5.9 7.6 7.1
3/24/2006 7.1 7.6 6.8 74
6/29/2006 6.5 6.1 73 7.0
9/13/2006 6.9 7.4 6.6 8.3
12/27/2006 6.3 5.2 6.0 6.0
3/30/2007 6.5 5.5 6.4 6.3
7212007 6.3 6.1 6.7 6.5
10/2/2007 6.1 5.9 6.4 6.7
12/13/2007 6.9 6.8 7.1 6.8
3/26/2008 6.9 6.0 6.8 6.9
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Groundwater Remediation and Montioring Report Table 1. Groundwater Parameters 5/2/2008

BPS Reprographic Services Final
MACTEC No. 4097041918-5 BPS Reprographic Services Facility Tables1QO08_jhd_wbc.xls
1700 Jefferson St.
Oakland CA
Specific Conductance (uS/cm) MW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MW-6
9/29/1999 976 880 1,577 966
11/22/1999 1,004 1,500 1,352 1,038
2/11/2000 992 1,327 1,275 1,149
5/30/2000 845 1,020 758 924
9/15/2000 800 917 989 1,009
11/17/2000 785 970 742 886
4/2/2001 725 365 839 321
6/28/2001 1080 704 876 1021
8/30/2001 924 1015 975 931
12/26/2001 848 496 333 891
4/23/2002 922 601 848 977
6/14/2002 932 767 810 961
8/20/2002 1015 809 891 985
12/27/2002 956 791 NA® 903
4/1/2003° 1128 800 NA® 1021
71172003 1020 690 NA? 970
9/24/2003° 951 697 987 890
12/29/2003° 1143 396 993 934
5/18/2004 1060 692 922 1037
6/30/2004 1006 725 970 962
9/23/2004 1027 656 966 1007
12/28/2004 875 69 807 873
3/16/2005 899 69 831 872
6/23/2005 799 102 718 814
9/9/2005 852 103 817 881
12/2/2005 891 39 750 811
3/24/2006 1156 208 996 1042
6/29/2006 1113 658 795 932
9/13/2006 1088 591 873 650
12/27/2006 996 145 775 847
3/30/2007 1063 303 919 918
71212007 887 337.8 949 776
10/2/2007 1133 364.4 930 1033
12/13/2007 1033 490 839 394.3
3/26/2008 1208 242 670 1080
Note:

Baseline dissolved oxygen measurement taken on 09/29/99, prior to initial installation of oxygen releasing compound

mg/l = milligrams per liter

mvolts = millivolts Checked i E ’ 4
deg F = degrees Fahrenheit -
uS/cm = micro-ohms per centimeter Accepted ;i ‘E
NA = Not Available )

1 = indicates data not available due to equipment malfunction

2= not available due to ORC socks stuck in well on these dates

a = indicates dissolved oxygen and temperature readings collected on this date above typical range

and should be considered suspect

b = indicates this data collected post purge

Page 4 of 4



Groundwater Remediation and Montioring Report

BPS Reprographic Services
MACTEC No. 4097041918-5

Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data

BPS Reprographic Services Facility

1700 Jefferson St

5/2/2008
Final
Tables1Q08_jhd_wbc.xis

Oakland CA
MW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MW-6 Average
TOC Elev.] 3236 | TOCElv.] 3177 | TOCElv.] 3056 | TOCElev.| 31.26 Change
Date Depth to Water Depth to Water Depth to Water Depth to Water Since
Sampled Water Elevation Water Elevation Water Elevation Water Elevation § Preceding
3/6/1996 NM - 24.79 6.98 23.53 7.03 NA -~ Quarter
6/11/1996 FP - 25.60 6.17 23.78 6.78 25.16 6.10 -0.53
9/19/1996 Fp - 26.09 5.68 24.48 6.08 25.76 5.50 -0.60
12/23/1996 FP - FP - 24.83 5.73 25.88 5.38 -0.23
3/27/1997 FpP - FP - 23.82 6.74 24.78 6.48 1.06
6/4/1997 26.41 5.95 25.11 6.66 23.92 6.64 24.60 6.66 0.04
9/26/1997 26.80 5.56 25.41 6.36 24.29 6.27 24.80 6.46 -0.32
12/22/1997 26.00 6.36 24.91 6.86 24.02 6.54 24.71 6.55 0.42
3/31/1998 26.06 6.30 24.05 772 22.78 7.78 23.75 7.51 0.75
6/18/1998 25.60 6.76 23.71 8.06 22.51 8.05 23.22 8.04 0.40
8/28/1998 25.45 6.91 23.70 8.07 22.74 7.82 22.23 9.03 0.23
12/2/1998 2492 7.44 23.60 8.17 23.16 7.40 23.72 7.54 -0.32
3/10/1999 24.90 7.46 22.65 9.12 22.82 7.74 23.54 7.72 0.37
6/30/1999 25.53 6.83 23.07 8.70 22.41 8.15 23.04 8.22 -0.04
9/29/1999 24.23 8.13 23.03 8.74 22.81 775 23.42 7.84 0.14
11/22/1999 24.33 8.03 23.68 8.09 22.88 7.68 23.64 7.62 -0.26
2/11/2000 24.38 7.98 2374 8.03 22.74 7.82 23.67 7.59 0.00
513072000 23.57 8.79 22.97 8.80 21.73 8.83 22.82 8.44 0.86
9/15/2000 23.85 8.51 23.12 8.65 22.14 8.42 23.10 8.16 -0.28
11/16/2000 24.14 8.22 23.40 8.37 22.39 8.17 23.41 7.85 -0.28
4/2/2001 23.40 8.96 23.40 8.37 22.07 8.49 23.33 7.93 0.29
6/28/2001 23.58 8.78 23.17 8.60 22.15 8.41 23.15 8.11 0.04
8/30/2001 24.00 8.36 23.35 8.42 22.35 8.21 23.35 791 -0.25
12/26/2001 24.18 8.18 23.54 8.23 22.49 8.07 23.27 7.99 -0.11
4/23/2002 NA NA 22.89 8.88 21.07 9.49 22.89 8.37 0.82
6/14/2002 23.41 8.95 22.85 8.92 21.80 8.76 22.81 8.45 -0.20
8/20/2002 23.85 8.51 23.11 8.66 22.14 8.42 23.15 8.11 -0.31
12/27/2002 24.10 8.26 23.34 8.43 *NA *NA 23.41 7.85 -0.24
4/1/2003 23.75 8.61 22.90 8.87 *NA *NA 23.16 8.10 0.35
7/1/2003 23.50 8.86 22.80 8.97 *NA *NA 2275 8.51 0.25
9/24/2003 23.82 8.54 23.15 8.62 2221 8.35 23.16 8.10 -0.27
12/29/2003 24.07 8.29 23.45 8.32 22.56 8.00 23.47 7.79 -0.30
5/18/2004 23.64 8.72 22.98 8.79 21.85 8.71 22.87 8.39 0.55
6/30/2004 23.64 8.72 23.04 8.73 22.00 8.56 22.43 8.83 0.06
9/23/2004 23.98 8.38 23.32 8.45 22.36 8.20 23.30 7.96 -0.46
12/28/2004 24.07 8.29 28.71 3.06%* 22.42 8.14 23.42 7.84 -1.42
3/16/2005 23.80 8.56 23.70 8.07 22.11 8.45 23.60 7.66 1.35
6/2372005 22.90 9.46 22.40 9.37 21.20 9.36 22.27 8.99 1.11
9/9/2005 23.27 9.09 22.63 9.14 21.68 8.88 22.55 8.71 -0.34
12/2/2005 23.75 8.61 23.03 8.74 22.19 8.37 23.05 8.21 -0.47
3/24/2006 23.05 9.31 22.57 9.20 21.01 9.55 22.50 8.76 0.72
6/29/2006 22.56 9.80 21.93 9.84 20.78 9.78 21.85 9.41 0.50
9/13/2006 23.00 9.36 2235 9.42 21.35 9.21 22.31 8.95 -0.47
12/27/2006 23.47 8.89 22.82 8.95 21.82 8.74 22.85 8.41 -0.49
3/30/2007 23.51 8.85 22.91 8.86 21.70 8.86 22.88 8.38 -0.01
71212007 23.39 8.97 22.88 8.89 21.81 8.75 22.75 8.51 0.04
10/2/2007 23.87 8.49 23.20 8.57 22.22 8.34 23.17 8.09 -0.41
12/13/2007 24.05 8.31 23.40 8.37 22.31 8.25 23.37 7.89 -0.17
3/26/2008 23.56 8.80 23.00 8.77 21.77 8.79 22.97 8.29 0.46
Note: All measurements shown in feet.
TOC Elev. = top of casing elevation i
NM = not monitored Checked §, g/\’”“‘
FP = free product ]
-- = no data collected Approved ﬁ 59
NA = not available

*
*Rk

This data not available due to ORC socks stuck in well

This data is suspect due to probable equipment malfunction or operator error.



Groundwater Remediation Montioring Report
BPS Repro Services
MACTEC No. 4097041918-5

Table 3. Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results - Using Purge Method

8/1/1991 to 9/29/1999

5/2/2008

Final

Tables1Q08_jhd_wbc.xis

Date Sampled Date Sampled
TPHg (mg/L) 8/1/1991 9/30/1992 3/30/1993 1/13/1994 4/13/1994 6/29/1994 12/8/1994  4/3/1995  6/27/1995 9/19/1995 12/13/1995 3/6/1996 6/11/1996 9/19/1996 12/23/1996 3/27/1997 6/4/1997 9/26/1997 12/23/1997 3/31/1998 6/18/1998 8/28/1998 12/2/1998 3/10/1999 6/30/1999  9/29/1999'
MW-1 FP FP FP Fp FP EP Fp NA NA NA NA NA FP FP FP FP 68 59 41 44 32 26 26 26 18 21
MW-1A 350 FP FP FP 170 95 190 67 53 52 62 200 140 100 FP 66 54 73 66 51 50 15 41 10 18 NA
MW-3 74 FP FP FP FP 39 4,600 51 20 6.2 19 7 16 6 Fp FP 85 47 32 32 16 17 32 9.6 7.9 5.0
Mw-4 86 FP FP FP 58 16 92 35 13 14 11 110 260 95 FP 37 24 41 48 NA 25 48 10 11 8.8 NA
MW-5 120 51 74 80 63 64 59 51 41 50 45 51 48 48 45 44 35 36 39 48 17 16 15 23 7.7 11
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND({0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05)  ND(0.05)
Benzene (ug/L)
MW-1 FP FP FP FP FP FP FP NA NA NA NA NA Fp FP FP FP 2,200 6,000 6,800 8,300 1,100 8,600 9,200 8,200 7,000 9,200
MW-1A 17,000 Fp Fp FP 17,000 16,000 13,000 11,000 11,000 8,900 9,900 14,000 18,000 16,000 FP 12,000 11,000 10,000 10,000 9,100 11,000 1,100 8,500 2,300 6,400 NA
MW-3 1,600 FP EP FP FP 3,200 1,500 1,100 270 70 220 120 170 45 FP FP 8,500 610 640 690 180 84 39 86 31 120
MwW-4 1,500 FP FP Fp 1,500 1,300 1,700 1,200 1,300 2,200 630 2,600 6,600 9,900 FP 2,600 2,600 2,900 6,000 NA 2,000 9,700 1,700 2,300 1,800 NA
MW-5 20,000 13,000 16,000 19,000 14,000 29,000 13,000 15,000 12,000 1,600 13,000 15,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 11,000 8,900 7,900 13,000 10,000 9,500 5,400 8,400 14,000 5,200 9,600
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - -~ ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30)
Toluene (ug/L)
MW-1 FP FP FP FP FP Fp Fp NA NA NA NA NA FP FP FP 14,000 4,500 3,000 3,000 3,700 3,800 2,300 4,300 5,900 5,800 10,000
MW-1A 31,000 Fp FP Fp 31,000 21,000 21,000 13,000 9,900 9,200 11,000 22,000 28,000 22,000 FP 15,000 12,000 16,000 16,000 11,000 15,000 830 11,000 1,900 7,800 NA
MW-3 4,600 FP FP FP FP 2,900 4,200 2,300 550 140 480 170 270 30 FP FP 13,000 6,000 5,300 3,800 1,500 1,100 85 540 330 340
Mw-4 6,200 FP FP FP 2,500 790 4,100 3,400 1,600 2,100 470 3,600 19,000 19,000 FP 6,900 3,200 5,000 11,000 NA 460 11,000 610 2,100 3,000 NA
MW-5 14,000 5,900 5,000 8,200 3,500 5,400 3,800 2,200 2,100 2,700 2,100 2,800 2,900 4,500 2,200 1,100 560 270 500 400 310 160 120 300 270 710
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND(@.5) ND(@.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30)  ND(0.30)
Ethylbenzene (ug/L)
MW-1 FP FP FP Fp Fp FP Fp NA NA NA NA NA FP Fp FP FP 1,500 1,600 1,400 1,100 550 730 820 870 950 1,200
MW-1A 3,000 FP FP FP 2,100 1,500 1,400 910 500 710 790 2,700 2,800 2,100 Fp 1,400 1,000 1,400 1,400 1,100 870 31 720 1,600 660 NA
MW-3 670 FP FP FP FP 580 6,000 580 190 68 140 49 68 15 Fp FP 2,400 930 800 870 490 430 25 250 200 230
Mw-4 1,000 FP FP FP 520 51 310 280 77 110 14 780 3,700 2,000 FP 540 140 350 580 NA ND(15) 890 ND(15) 88 150 NA
MW-5 1,900 1,400 1,800 1,400 1,500 2,800 1,800 2,800 1,400 2,000 16,000 2,000 2,000 2,300 2,700 1,900 1,500 1,500 1,900 2,000 420 1,100 1,500 1,800 1,100 1,100
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) 0.5 ND(0.5) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND{0.30) ND(0.30)  ND(0.30)
Xylenes (ug/L) .
MW-1 FP FP Fp Fp FP FP FP NA NA NA NA NA FP FP Fp FP 11,000 8,600 6,600 4,300 3,000 2,100 2,800 3,500 2,500 5,500
MW-1A 22,000 FP FP FP 14,000 12,000 11,000 9,800 6,300 6,800 5,300 22,000 19,000 14,000 Fp 100 7,200 8,500 12,000 6,800 5,800 3,000 6,700 2,300 4,100 NA
MW-3 4,300 FP FP FP FP 4,300 95,000 4,800 1,700 500 1,700 440 1,500 300 Fp FP 16,000 5,900 5,900 5,200 3,700 3,800 360 2,300 1,800 1,300
MW-4 7,300 FP Fp FP 3,200 3,400 5,400 5,800 1,800 2,100 1,800 10,000 28,000 13,000 Fp 5,500 3,500 4,800 8,200 NA 6,400 5,000 2,300 1,600 2,700 NA
MW-5 4,900 2,600 2,700 2,700 2,100 4,500 2,900 4,500 1,600 2,100 1,900 2,400 2,700 4,000 6,500 2,800 1,700 1,300 1,700 2,200 850 900 840 1,100 690 1,100
MW-6 - - - - - - - -- - - - - ND(2) ND(2) ND(2) NDQ2) ND(2) ND(2) ND(2) ND(2) ND(0.60) ND(0.60) ND(0.60) ND(0.60) ND(0.60) ND{0.60)
MTRBE (ug/L)
MW-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA FP FP ND(500) ND(500) 300 420 ND(50)  ND(50) ND(50) ND(50) ND(25) ND(250)
MW-1A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,800 ND(500) ND(500) 1,900 300 ND(50)  ND(50) ND(50) ND(50) ND(25) NA
MW-3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Fp FP ND(500) ND(100) ND(300) 350 ND(25) ND(50) ND(50) ND(25) ND(25) 10
MW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,400 ND(@300) ND(500) 270 NA ND(50)  ND(50) ND(50) ND(25) ND(25) NA
MW-5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 600 300 ND(100) ND(500) ND(1000) 350 ND(10)  ND(50) ND(50) ND(50) ND(25) ND(100)
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - - NA NA ND(5) ND(5) ND(S) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5) ND(1.0) ND(1.0) ND(L.0) ND(.0) ND(1.0) ND(1.0)

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = methyl t-buty! ether

(mg/1) milligrams per liter

(pg/ly micrograms per liter

ND = Not detected above the reporting limit in parenthesis
NA = Not analyzed

FP = Free Product - well not sampled

-- = Well did not exist at date indicated

I A sample was collected on this date both post and pre purge. Sample results collected pre purge are shown on Table 3.
Sample results collected post purge are shown on Table 4.

H
Checked Wl
Cot s o=
Approved ,z i >



Groundwater Remediation and Montioring Report

8PS Reprographic Services
MACTEC No. 4087041918-5

Table 4.

Monitoring

Y

BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson St

5/2/2008
Final

Tables1Q08,_jhd_whexs

Oakland CA
- Date Sampled Date Sampled
TPHg (mg/L) 9/29/1999° 11221999 /112000 S/A0/2000 _ 9/152000  LI/16/2000 _ &/2/2001 6282001 R30/2001  12/26/2001_4/24/2002 6/14/2002 8/20/2002 12272002 4/1/2003 712008 or250003° - 12292003° 57180004 6730/2004 9232004 127287004 V1672005 6/23/2008 /9/2005 12/2/2008 32402006 629/2006 _ 9/132 22772 /2 1212 212 21372 2672
V2006 12/2712006 3/30/2007 70202007 100202007 12/13/2007 3/26/2008
MW-1 14 2% 19 19 20 18 19 35 3 24 35 15 26 28 16 61 59 46 23 24 24 ) 21 30 71 19 29 23 20 31 30 14 19 18 28
MW-3 4.1 3.1 054 0.49 15 13 047 45 31 095 300 4.6 49 4 59 12 10 73 L5 20 3.4 29 0.97 085 39 0.76 0.59 11 13 3 a1 26 19 29 23
MW-5 10 0 23 19 24 1.8 15 36 34 19 94 17 3.2 6.2 NA! Na' 43 2 15 18 42 41 37 27 6 21 ND<10 12 58 16 33 36 34 28
MW-6  ND<0.5  ND<0.05  ND<0.05  ND<D.05  ND<0.05  ND<0.0S  ND<005 ND<0.05  ND<0.05 0066 ND<0.0§ ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05  ND<0.05 ND<0.05  ND<0.05 ND<0.05  ND<0.05  ND<G.05  ND<0.05 0059 ND<0.05 ND<0.05  ND<0.05 ND<0.0§ ND<005  ND<0.05  ND<0.03 ND<0.05 ND<0.08 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05
Benzene (/L)
MW-1 6,200 4,900 4,100 5,700 4,100 3,500 4,700 5,200 5,600 5300 4,900 5400 4100 4,500 4,500 7,700 7600 6600 4,100 3,500 3,800 3,400 4,100 5,400 840 3,600 6.200 4,800 4500 6000 5000 2500 3400 3500 4900
Mw-3 180 65 83 1 28 20 9 150 42 8 I 130 330 110 370 200 150 160 77 &1 140 340 14 56 470 14 83 130 260 250 250 250 170 250 40
MW-§ 14,000 11,000 12,600 9,900 3,800 470 7,400 300 8,300 300 2,300 10 220 *2200 NAT NA 12,000 7700 5,000 5,700 12,000 10,000 11,600 7,700 10,000 5900 2800 240 1600 4300 10000 9400 11000 11,000 7,700
MW6  ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<0.30  ND<030  ND<0.50  ND<0.50 36 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Toluene (ug/l)
MW-1 5,900 5,000 4,800 8,400 5,700 4,300 5,200 4,200 5,100 5200 6,000 6,800 4700 5,000 6000 11,000 9400 7900 4,700 3,600 3,900 3,400 4,200 5,500 3,500 6,000 4,000 3900 5300 4600 2000 2700 2700 4500
MW-3 340 13 20 5.6 14 34 62 240 48 52 48 470 170 280 150 460 300 250 72 37 95 37 18 73 8 41 38 7 160 260 250 140 170 95
MW-S 470 3,400 4,500 6,900 3,000 220 3,000 3 3,000 110 130 ND<25 8.6 *140 NAY NA? 2800 1900 1,300 1,600 3,900 3.800 2,800 1,700 1500 450 1t 210 610 1400 1400 2100 2600 1900
MW-6 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<030  ND<0.30 29 ND<0.50 3.6 ND<0.S0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.05  ND<0.05 ND<0.05  ND<0.05 ND<0.05  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5  ND<05 ND-<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0S ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5 084 0.68
Elbylbenzene (ug/l}
MW-] 620 730 530 730 540 640 570 660 560 630 740 870 620 660 680 1200 1006 960 450 390 470 380 470 520 120 410 620 330 400 710 520 280 400 390 530
MW-3 130 27 24 0.45 26 25 14 a8 26 11 0.72 91 40 57 44 130 120 7 19.00 340 36 1 0.66 ND<§ 33 24 73 16 44 49 46 54 24 66 26
MW-3 1,100 1,500 1200 1,200 460 39 1000 16 1,400 55 300 72 2 *160 NA* NA! 1500 910 380 540 1,200 1,000 1,100 680 1,100 600 190 13 180 460 1100 1000 1100 1200 860
MW.6  ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<0.30  ND<030  ND<0.S0  ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G5  ND<0.S ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.8 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Total Xylenes (up/L)
MW-1 3,500 3,500 2,800 3,500 2,700 3,200 2,600 3,900 2,500 2,400 3,100 3500 2760 3,000 3100 6700 4800 - 4000 1,500 1,300 1,400 1,400 1,300 1,900 410 1,360 2,000 1,200 1400 2500 1760 930 1200 1100 2100
MW-3 580 260 28 17 160 28 8.1 160 210 7 14 390 150 260 230 390 280 210 59 40 40 60 29 i2 96 17 EE) 21 28 140 110 130 48 120 64
MW-5 600 2,500 1,300 2,600 1,200 100 2,200 15 2,600 120 270 ND<2.5 19 250 NA' NAt 3000 210 770 1,200 2400 2300 2,400 1,300 2,100 1200 180 18 270 750 1600 1500 1700 1900 1300
MW-6  ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6  ND<0.60  ND<0.30 27 ND<0.50 8.7 ND<OS0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.§ ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 16 ND<0S ND<¢5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 088
MTBE (up/l)
MW-1  ND<250  ND<I00 66  ND<5O'  ND<12'? ND<do™ 50 85" ND<to0"  ND<120 ND<I20  ND<250 ND<i20 ND<I20 ND<120 ND<250  ND<1200 NI<250 ND<50 ND<50 'ND<25 ND<250  ND<s0' ND<1,200  ND<120 ND<2.5 ND<500 ND<500  ND<250 ND<500 ND<50C ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500
MW-3 14 ND<1.0 3t ND<5.0! ND<s ! ND<s ! 77! ND<2'  ND<1.2'  ND<050' ND<0.50' ND<0.50'  ND<s' 19 Np<ro! ND<s* ND<2.§' ND<2.5' ND<12 ND<1.0 'ND<16 ND<5'  ND<2§ ND<25 ND<62 ND<0.5 ND<12 ND<25§ ND<25§ ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25§
MW-5  ND<160  ND<I00 66 ND<200  ND<[0 ' ND<5 ! ND<s0! 44! ND<50'  ND<I0'  ND<50 ND<0.50' ND<0.50' *ND(25) NA? NA' ND<1200 ND<2.5! ND<50 ND<50 ND<120 ND<250  ND<120  ND<1200  ND<1,200 ND<500 ND<500 ND<2.5  ND<I20 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<620 ND<1,200 ND<1,200
MW-6 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 51 17! ND<25  ND<25 ND<25 ND<2.§ ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25  ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25  ND<23 ND<2§5  ND<25 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<25 ~ ND<2§ ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
Ethylene Dichloride (pg/L)
MW-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA Na NA NA NA NA NA 37 ND<i20 400 7500 360 320 320 260 180 190 240 290 300 280 ND<0.50 260 350 220 220 190 180 240
MW-3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND<12 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
MW-5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA *220 NA NA 610 410 290 610 670 290 610 190 300 320 330 ND<6.50 55 180 360 410 400 340 220
MW-6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND<0.5 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

mg/L. = milligrams per liter

/L= micrograms per liter

iot detected above the reporting timit following the less than sign

Not Available

MTBE = methyl t-butyl ether

NR = Not Requried per ACHCS direction indicating if analyte not detected during 12/27/02 sampling event

then the anayted does not need continued monitoring/MW-1 and MW-5 are the only wells currently sampled for

Ethylene Dichloride (see report text for details)

1 Result of MTBE confirmation by EPA Method 8260.

2 Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interference.

3 Detection limit = 5 ug/L, backup sample analyzed after hold time had a result of ND<5 pg/l.

4 Data from April 1 and July I, 2003 sampling event not available due to ORC sock abstruction in well (see report {or details)
5 Samples collected post purge on this date, all other samples collected without purging (see report for details)
6 A sample was collected on this date both post and pre purge. The sample results collected post purge are shown on Table 3.

7 EDC Detected at same concentration as detection limit.

* = Fourth Quarter 2002 anatytical data for MW-5 collected on January 3, 2003

Checked, s

Appro wd%
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EXPLANATION

MW-1 Monitoring Well
MW-1A: Former Extraction Well
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(ORC sock stuck in MW-5 from Dec. 2002 until Sep. 2003 - No groundwater elevations monitored in MW-5 during that time)
Groundwater Elevation Data Plate
First Quarter 2008
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Steet
Qakland, California
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EXPLANATION

Mw-1 Monitoring Well
MW-1A Former Extraction Well

8.79 Water Leve! Elevation éFeet MSL)
' Measured on March 26, 2008

N~ Potentiometric Surface Contour (Feet

MSLY); contour interval is 0.2 ft.

NOTE: This is one interpretation of a limited
data set. Other interpretations are possible.
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Groundwater Elevation Map PLATE

Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report
M A‘ TE‘ First Quarter 2008 3
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EDC 220
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'% MW-1 Monitoring Well
/ 9% MW-1A Former Extraction Well
/
BPS mg/L Miligrams Per Liter
Reprographic g/l Micrograms Per Liter

TPHg E;:otal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
asoline

Services Facility

B Benzene

T  Toluene

E  Ethylbenzene
X Xylene

MTBE Methyl tert-buty! ether
EDC Ethylene Dichloride

ND  Not detected above reporting limits,
in parentheses

ND  Not required (only wells MW-1 and
MW-5 Cr}gégire(%%“ﬁo%itoring ;a)re]r
the ACHCS - see report)

1.0

NOTE: TPHg concentrations presented in
mg/L. BTEX, MTBE and EDC concentrations -
presented in pg/L.
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TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and EDC Concentrations in Groundwater PLATE

g/ Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report
//I M ACTEC First Quarter 2008 \~

BPS Reprographic Services Facility 4
Oakland, California
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BTEX Concentrations (ug/L)

MW-1

12,000 12.0
10,000 10.0
8,000 8.0
6,000 j 6.0
N \%j’ fm
4,000 4.0
; al,
A BT
2,000 X, : X+ 2.0
’ B\
0 : , ; ; | , 0.0
PZNZIPZ2NI 2NN 2Z2NIr2NIrp2NI2rznrzinz
5880500558 0550802500558¢855885258¢8558¢82
888888222 2RIRRSZRRRRRCR8 88383832288
Date Sampled

(Samples collected post purge between July 2003 and December 2003, all other samples
collected pre-purge. ORC removed after Sept. 2002.)
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LABORATORY REPORTS



*
T “' : : 885 Jarvis Drive
eS l ! ‘ e rl ‘ O Morgan Hill, CA 95037
7 ‘ | (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING www Lestamericaine com

10 April, 2008

David Nanstad

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal]
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: BPS City Blue
Work Order: MRC0633

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/27/08 09:15. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 2682

The Chain(s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The
client, by accepting this report, also agrees not to alter any reports whether in the hard copy or
electronic format and to use reasonable efforts to preserve the reports in the form and substance
originally provided by TestAmerica.

For Volatile Analysis a trip blank is required to be provided. If trip blank results are not included in the
report, then either the trip blank was not submitted or requested to be analyzed.

The reported results were obtained in compliance with the 2003 NELAC standards unless otherwise
noted.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: BPS City Blue
Project Number: 4097041918-05
Project Manager: David Nanstad

MRCO0633
Reported:

04/10/08 15:33

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

4097041918-1 MRC0633-01 Water 03/26/08 11:35 03/27/08 09:15
4097041918-2 MRC0633-02 Water 03/26/08 10:35 03/27/08 09:15
4097041918-3 MRC0633-03 Water 03/26/08 11:05 03/27/08 09:15
4097041918-4 MRC0633-04 Water 03/26/08 09:50 03/27/08 09:15
4097041918-5 MRC0633-05 Water 03/26/08 08:00 03/27/08 09:15

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300

Project: BPS City Blue
Project Number: 4097041918-05

MRC0633
Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 04/10/08 15:33
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
40970419181 (MRC0633-01) Water Sampled: 03/26/08 11:35 Received: 03/27/08 09:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 28000 10000 ug 200 8D01004 04/01/08  04/01/08 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 4900 100 " " " N " "
Toluene 4900 100 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 530 100 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 2100 100 " " " " " M
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 70-135 " " ” "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 70-125 " " " "
4097041918-2 (MRC0633-02) Water Sampled: 03/26/08 10:35 Received: 03/27/08 09:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2300 500 ugt 10 8D01004  04/01/08  04/01/08 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 340 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene 95 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 26 5.0 " " " " " N
Xylenes (total) 64 5.0 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98 % 70-135 ” “ ” "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 70-125 " " " "
4097041918-3 (MRC0633-03) Water Sampled: 03/26/08 11:05 Received: 03/27/08 09:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 28000 25000  ug! 500  8D01004 04/01/08  04/01/08 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 7700 250 " " " " " "
Toluene 1900 250 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 860 250 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1300 250 " " " " " M
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 1200 " " " " . "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 70-135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 70-125 " " " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WwW.testamericainc.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal Project: BPS City Blue
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918-05
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad

MRCO0633
Reported:

04/10/08 15:33

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Lamit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
4097041918-4 (MRC0633-04) Water Sampled: 63/26/08 09:50 Received: 03/27/08 09:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/1 1 8D01004 04/01/08  04/01/08 EPA

8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " o " " "
Toluene 0.68 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.88 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 70-135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 70-125 " " " "
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWW testamericame.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal Project: BPS City Blue MRC0633
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918-05 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 04/10/08 15:33
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limnit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
4097041918-1 (MRC0633-01) Water Sampled: 03/26/08 11:35 Received: 03/27/08 09:15
1,2-Dichloroethane 240 5.0 ug/l 10 8C28010 03/28/08  03/28/08 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 75-130 " " " “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 60-150 " " ” "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 75-120 " " ” "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 55-130 " " “ "
4097041918-3 (MRC0633-03) Water Sampled: 03/26/08 11:05 Received: 03/27/08 09:15
1,2-Dichloroethane 220 10 ug/l 20 8C28010 03/28/08  03/28/08 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-130 “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 55-130 " " " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENYVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma]

Project: BPS City Blue
Project Namber: 4097041918-05

MRC0633
Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 04/10/08 15:33
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8D01004 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / EPA 8015B/8021B
Blank (8D01004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/01/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 42.2 " 40.0 106 70-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 37.2 " 40.0 93 70-125
Laboratory Control Sample (8D01004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/01/08
Benzene 9.63 0.50 ug/l 10.0 96 75-140
Toluene 9.90 0.50 " 10.0 99 65-125
Ethylbenzene 9.91 0.50 " 10.0 99 60-125
Xylenes (total) 30.0 0.50 " 30.0 100 60-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.09 2.5 " 10.0 91 60-145
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 42.3 " 40.0 106 70-135
Laboratory Control Sample (8D01004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/01/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 222 50 ug/l 250 89 60-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 40.7 ” 40.0 102 70-125
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (8D01004-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/01/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 215 50 ug/l 250 86 60-120 3 20
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 40.1 " 40.0 100 70-125
Matrix Spike (8D01004-MS1) Source: MRC0667-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/01/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 106 50 ug/l 91.0 ND 116 45-135
Benzene 9.89 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99 70-150
Toluene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 65-130
Ethylbenzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 65-125
Xylenes (total) 309 0.50 " 30.0 ND 103 65-130
Methy! tert-buty!l ether 9.61 2.5 " 10.0 ND 96 45-150
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 42.2 " 40.0 106 70-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 41.2 " 40.0 103 70-125

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal Project: BPS City Blue
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918-05
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad

MRC0633
Reported:

04/10/08 15:33

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8D01004 - EPA 50308 [P/T] / EPA 8015B/8021B
Matrix Spike Dup (8D01004-MSD1) Source: MRC0667-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/01/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 95.5 50 ug/l 91.0 ND 105 45-135 10 20
Benzene 9.63 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 70-150 3 25
Toluene 9.84 0.50 " 10.0 ND 98 65-130 4 20
Ethylbenzene 9.90 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99 65-125 2 25
Kylenes (total) 30.3 0.50 " 30.0 ND 101 65-130 2 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.61 2.5 " 10.0 ND 96 45-150 0.03 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 42.4 " 40.0 106 70-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 37.7 " 40.0 94 70-125
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma] Project: BPS City Blue
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918-05
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad

MRC0633
Reported:

04/10/08 15:33

Voelatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8C28010 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (8C28010-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/28/08
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/l
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.36 " 2.50 94 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.44 " 2.50 98 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.21 i 2.50 88 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.01 " 2.50 80 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample (8C28010-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/28/08
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.74 0.50 ug/l 10.0 97 65-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.53 " 2.50 101 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.46 " 2.50 98 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.48 " 2.50 99 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.60 " 2.50 104 55-130
Matrix Spike (8C28010-MS1) Source: MRC0652-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/28/08
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 108 65-145
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.52 " 2.50 101 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.50 " 2.50 100 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.47 " 2.50 99 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.67 " 2.50 107 55-130
Matrix Spike Dup (8C28010-MSD1) Source: MRC0652-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/28/08
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.6 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 106 65-145 2 25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.56 " 2.50 102 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.52 " 2.50 101 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.44 " 2.50 98 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.66 " 2.50 106 55-130
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analptical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting {Petaluma] Project: BPS City Blue
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918-05
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad

MRC0633
Reported:

04/10/08 15:33

DET

Notes and Definitions
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference
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cuent Name: MAECTE C DATEREC'D ATLAB: % /527 4% For Regulatory Purposes?
| REC.BY(PRINT) __ D e TIME REC'D AT LAB: S ___ DRINKING WATER
l WORKORDER: IR FEE R DATE LOGGED IN: = /27 /ob ___ WASTE WATER
g __OTHER
: CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB GLIENT ID GCONTAINER | PRESER pH SAWMIPLE| DATE REMARKS:
; SAMPLE#|. DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETG.)
il 1. Custody Seal(s) Present / AlfSenD —ol 409%A 12~ | 1.2 VoA ol |~ |/ 3/ 6/ R '
| Intact / Broken* oz 14 0930|0b 2 ‘* 1
il 2. Chain-of-Custody  (~Ffesent / Absent* 3R 405 I (% -3
! 3. Traffic Reports or x —ot Z; 81z J’\,q; m 2 -4 \
4 Packing List: Present {Absefit —05 | 4063 ?‘%ﬁfilﬁi 2i0A Rt \ ¥ N d,
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" Present ] &bsent /
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I 8 Sample Condition:  ((nfact / Broken* / PR e
; Leaking” NAN NN W -
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traffic reports and sample la Y } * L
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i hold time? Fas/ No* e
111. Adequate sample volume 7 -
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12. Proper preservatives used? __Y@s/ No* /
1113, Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received?
{clrcle which, I'yes) 3 / No* /
i|14. Read Temp: A e
| "Correction Factor: ~7.0
Corrected Temp: 3
, ls corrected temp. 0-6°C? @ / No** i
' ’fException (if any): Metals / Pebehtorate \ |
. DFF on Ice or Probiem COC _ “mnmmywwmg




APPENDIX B

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM



Table Bl. Sample Location/Sample Description Cross-Reference
BPS Reprographic Services Facility

1700 Jefferson Street
QOakland, California
Well/Sample Number Sample ID
MW-1 4097041918-1
MW-3 4097041918-2
MW-5 4097041918-3
MW-6 40970419184

DN53087.007\Tables1Q08_jhd_wbc.xls\Table B1
5/2/2008 MACTEC Page 11 of 17



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

MACTEC v e

Well Type: X Monitor Extraction Other
Job Name: BPS Sevvig Ualland (A X PVC St. Steel Other
Job Number: HoA'+ o ‘/? Qg —o% ! Date: 53 L fctﬁg
Recorded By: ,ri/»:"é’w :v"g LH{ L \/i' Sampled By: DA sk

(Signature) (initials)
 WELL PURGING

L PURGEVOLUME  PURGE METHOD
Casing Diameter (D in inches): e Bailer - Type:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): ~ Submersible - Type: . ) ) L.
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC):  2.2.4F { Other - Type: pe Ssteihe ug Aedivated M

No. of Well Volumes to be purged (#V): ;;’\ Py f)urg)a
) PUMP INTAKE SETTING

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION ) o Near Bottom X Near Top 42 welow DWW
~ Other )
{ - - ~ YX_ T %X 3 X0.0408 = gals Depth in feet (BTOC): ! - )
TD (feet) WL (Feet) D (inches) #V Calculated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from = o~

Field Péyrametér Méasdrerﬁent )

Conductivity [x] °c Turbidity Po PURGE TIME ‘ PURGE RATE

Minutes pH (1S)  |temp. LI°F (NTW) (P9e) Purge Start:~ © Ly © GRM %Pafmg_i«[,,m c oo
. et a3 . i .
Initial b3S ,(}SZG gy oz (29 pugestop  04ST ePM
s 2240 | FEmpsed s
(N PURGE voLUME
Volume: z’fgv‘ﬁ‘{hﬁ» ,,,,,,,,,,,,,, - gaffome= A
Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):
C Eﬂw’
Discharge Water Disposal: k Sanitary Sewer
Meter SN ’ k Storm Sewer Other ~ {’ A
‘ WELL SAMPLING
Bailer - Type: . pe~stedic Do &) L(%L?C*‘ﬁ} Sample Time: S50
! ! bving
Sample No. ] Volume/Cont. | Analysis Requested J Preservatives ] Lab ! Comments
HORFOHIATY -y 3K 40sL Voo TP e BTEy, MTBE Ot C&T yyma = 045D

QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES

Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No, Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number: AU~ 3

Well Type: X :Monitor Extraction Other
Job Name: gf{; Lo {:{ ia*ﬁé\yg i A X PVC St. Steel Other
Job Number: CARcH I - 05 Date: ”5!} N 593
Recorded By: zorv\u% x'/j!fi{(v s Sampled By: ~A SR
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WELL PURGING
- PURGE VOLUME ' , PURGE METHOD

Casing Diameter (D in inches): z Bailer - Type:

Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC):
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): 1350
No. of Well Volumes to be purged # V). o ‘pumf’

Submersible - Type:

‘A Other - Type: ‘{’}é,r{g&j Yie o) dediceted

~ PUMP INTAKE SETTING

g" Bileuw OTW

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION Near Bottom A Near Top
Other
( L — )X _ T X 3 X0.0408= :____“ gals Depth in feet (BTOC):
TD (feet) WL (Feet) D (inches) #V Calculated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to ™
Field Parameter Measuremenf ) )
Conductivity 7| Turbidity | PURGE TIME PURGE RATE .
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. & s A 1 § i i -~
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WELL SAMPLING
PO T R .
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
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N N 3 or ' A
Job Name: ] il%}? ";w ViLS Colidgnd | LK X PVC St. Steel Other
Job Number: HeqQ oyl 9ig - o8 Date: BIDAEE:
§
b A . A
Recorded By: [ ,{ A é%’&«\j’ Sampiled By: 8K DA
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WELL PURGING
; 'PURGE VOLUME ' PURGE METHOD
Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 Bailer - Type:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC):  ~ Submersible - Type: .
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): 2. 3% X Other - Type: P-a«\igﬁulﬁqt | ded;cecte J L0 wso}
No. of Well Volumes to be purged # V). g P ;.,5:\){ : -
PUMP INTAKE SETTING
. . - I iy
PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION Near Bottom “Y:Near Top SN N E R S T
Other
(- T yX T ?X 3 X00408= gals Depth in feet (BTOCY; -
7O (feet) WL (Feet) D (inches) #V Calculated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from - to =
Field Parameter Measurement
Conductivity Turbidity | ?&YL PURGE TIME PURGEkRATE
| ey . ; ro
Minutes © pH (1S) Temp. (NTU) 8} Purge Start: (0 5€ opM: 2 e
Initial {: ‘}’j( {; 'V.?/{} {47 E:}) “ e 53 Purge Stop: 1 109 ‘ GPM:
& .’\f{) Y8 Elapsed: G in
frlr”‘f\' .
L PURGE VOLUME
2.0 Ao 2
Volume: —=EO . gatoms ST
Observations During Purging {Weli Condition, Color, Odor):
I D H { ~
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i
Discharge Water Disposal: Sanitary Sewer
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’ J
WELL SAMPLING
Bailer - Type: C}fé,g‘ % chedd i E\/‘-ﬁuﬂ:\ Sample Time: itos
Sampie No. | Volume/Cont. f ~Analysis Requested I Preservatives | Lab | Comments
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Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dupl. Sampie No. Type Sample No, Type Sample No.




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number:

M - i

Well Type: X Monitor Extraction Other
Job Name: o 7o Sovy wes (e i,;,gég%ﬁ A X PVC St. Stee! Other
Job Number: 5‘355{%5}“’?2 i -0% Date: 3 ?«b;'c% ’
Recorded By: ﬁcﬁv«: [ *}}ﬁi&ﬁdf Sampled By: BRT A

(Signature) (initials)
'WELL PURGING
~ PURGE VOLUME ' PURGE METHOD

Casing Diameter (D in inches): s"f Bailer - Type:

Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): =~

Water Leve! Depth (WL in ft BTOC):  1.3. 6

No. of Well Volumes to be purged (# V), oy 7 s
v

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION

~ Submersible - Type:
Hother - Type:

v

Yerisfolhe

PUMP INTAKE SETTING

Near Bottom

5 X

KoNear Top 3 welew DTl

) Other
( LT X X 3 X0.0408 = gals Depth in feet (BTOC);
TD (feet) WL (Feet) D (inches) #V Calculated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from e to /
Field Paraméter Measurement
Conductivity ic Turbidityff’{'i ;2 PURGE TIME PURGE RATE
P Ve L o P L i} . N
Minutes pH (13) Temp. . °F (NTU) ' /| Purge Start. _jj 2.5 GPM: [ FC00 A [ it = E00
Initial - -Go 1108 Wle 130 oy Pugesop 3% GPM:
ORP |-1H1.Y  Elapsed: A ma
(o PURGE VOLUME
Volume: zg’{; i GANGRS e L
Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):
s !‘2’,}'—*’; éﬁ’*\;"ég T g AT vi?i;f .
Discharge Water Disposal: Sanitary Sewer
Meter S/IN Storm Sewer Other  #¥< ?a?%i‘g}ﬁ,,
WELL SAMPLING
Bailer - Type: giﬁ/é\‘\ Lk ‘{";g . }a‘\/%f Navh Sample Time: 3L
Sample No. ] Volume/Cont. ] :_{4 Analysis Reguested [ Preservatives ] tab I Comments
s, | Ve vy 7y tim b L 1L e O ; Lot Y
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) , QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES
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Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.
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2 MACTEC

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc. SAMPLING
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 INFORMATION NAME OF FACILITY:
Petaluma, CA 94954 .
(707) 793-3800 * FAX (707) 793-3900 STREET ADDRESS:
CITY / STATE: i ZiP:
PROJECT NAME ]
) dho L 4 w o
) SAMPLERS INITIALS (PRINT) O ES
I . . - Q=
SAMPLING DATE 2E
R Y e -
ey & b’ 9 8
TIME g & * SAMPLE SAMPLE FIELD
g § MATRIX NO. LOCATION MEASUREMENT
\:ﬁ“l S A
}i R f
DATE / TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE / TIME RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:

RELINQUISHED BY:

o S

o0 8]

{SIGNATURE)

DATE/TIME

{SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE)
MATRIX DISTRIBUTION: ORIGINAL AND YELLOW COPIES ACCOMPANY SAMPLE SHIPMENT TO LABORATORY.
PINK COPY RETAINED BY SAMPLERS. YELLOW COPIES RETAINED BY LABORATORY.
WATER - W REMARKS a7 i
SOIL / SEDIMENT - SO
OTHER - NA b

F10D8 (05/00)




MODIFIED 2/26/2008

FIELD INVESTIGATION DAILY REPORT

Date: 3 17, 04

=

Project nameltask:_3°S Seviwe [ 0) s 5 fradp f Eeseo

Project No..__ 99 Fovioie ~oC" pIo00X00/3 0L
Team Members:___ /X
Time work started: ¢ 400
Time work ended: | 720
Description of work completed:  Sapyed 8PS S, SiHe o Davlad |
s ? H P
é“l’vravza‘&; Bothe) wsler <z sline oo ¢
4 y H
Number and type of wells sampled: 3 7S —7 o iwle jowsle X jof sovpe e o,

ot

Problems encountered: oA

Corrective actions taken: ~(X

QA/QC Check list:

~
COCs

rield Logs & Parameter Sheets

D/Sample ID, date, and time has been cross-
checked with COC, field log, and sample bottle.

o Every appropriate line has been filled out
completely and accurately.

4 Project name and # is correct.

E?/Qalibration of equipment is w/in 1 day.

7" Analyses requested is correctly indicated.

D/Any corrections have been initialed.

¥ Sampler has been initialed.

14 Log book is accurate and complete.

7 Proper zone has been indicated.

E]/Appropriate sample registry has been
updated.

[X Any corrections have been initialed.

Misc.

D{Field equipment has been cleaned and stored in
proper location.

B/Field logs and COCs are separated and in
chronological order.

Team file boxes are in field trailer and sufficiently
stocked.

/ An attention to detail has been applied to all
O aspects of my work today.

Additional comments:

Y

Date & Time

Signatures: ).

R TR
LT
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Groundwater Monitoring Data Sheet

City Blue
1700 Jefferson Street

QOakland, CA
Well Number Date Time Water Water Cap Lock Casing Box/Lid Well Comments
Depth Depth Diameter
First Second
Reading Reading
(TOO) (TOO) ;
MW-1 2foy | oRi% | 23.35b 235k Y [ o\ o ol Vo S debe el
MW-3 [0 SV AR 2 X1 SR v = e N | N i Oy 4y
MW-5 OS5 | 2p¥E | 20FF | T [ ey vk z _ 1
MW-6 O9ot 1272491 12243 i ™ oL P 23 Yaws g‘rﬁgpmﬁ
MW-1A vhed 122, 2% | Y N O Y vl 2] foos oty pic i
MW-4 0450 2343 23493 vy [ o [ ok | ow ¥ - v

Please record all monitoring eqmpment model numbers, serial numbers and calibration dates here. Also record expiration dates of calibration fluids if

applicable: %[2(0/0{3

pH:
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Temperature:
Specifiec Conductance:
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Turbidity:
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